
Geneva Lake Conservancy

Budget Analysis

2023

Budget

Account 2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2021

Total Expenses 856,746         741,091          646,221           

6018 GLC Restricted (243,547)        (142,676)        (110,018)         

6120 Special Event Expenses (85,500)          (85,684)           (72,667)            

Baseline Operating Costs 527,699         512,731          463,536           

4210 Unrestricted Contributions 412,999         (383,398)        (363,113)         

Funds Needed from Special Events & Other 940,698         129,333          100,423           

4800 Special Events Income 200,000         186,863          174,981           

6120 Special Event Expenses (85,500)          (85,684)           (72,667)            

114,500         101,179          102,314           

Excess (Shortfall) (826,198)        (28,154)           1,891               

Net Operating Income -                  (27,981)           115,389           

Budget

Special Events Income 190,000          

Special Event Expenses (73,000)           

117,000          

Special Events Variance (15,821)           

Unrestricted Contributions 378,404          

Unrestricted Contributions Variance 4,994              

Interest Income Unrestricted Variance (20,000)           

Variance total (30,827)           

Baseline Expenses @ 25% 131,925         128,183          115,884           

Unrestricted Cash 335,410         317,600          



Total

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         1000 Cash

            1010 Checking - Amazon Smile 374.97  

            1020 Checking Account 508,051.05  

            1030 Savings and Money Market Accounts

               1031 Easement Fund 57.95  

                  1031-1 Board Designated - Easement Maintenance Fund 26,424.84  

                  1031-2 Board Designated - Easement Defense Fund 22,014.78  

               Total 1031 Easement Fund $                                        48,497.57  

               1032 Money Market Account 241,317.77  

                  1032.1 Rohner - to be invested 0.00  

                  1032.2 Haubrich - to be invested 0.00  

                  1032.3 GLC Owned Lands - to be invested 0.00  

               Total 1032 Money Market Account $                                      241,317.77  

            Total 1030 Savings and Money Market Accounts $                                      289,815.34  

            1040 DWD-UE Certificate of Deposit 3,402.02  

         Total 1000 Cash $                                      801,643.38  

      Total Bank Accounts $                                      801,643.38  

      Accounts Receivable

         1100 Accounts Receivable 0.00  

      Total Accounts Receivable $                                                 0.00  

      Other Current Assets

         1110 Grants Receivable 0.00  

         1200 Prepaid Expenses 11,135.65  

         1360 Undeposited Funds 0.00  

      Total Other Current Assets $                                        11,135.65  

   Total Current Assets $                                      812,779.03  

   Fixed Assets

      1300 Land & Buildings Held for Conservation

         1313 Zabler Park Improvements 2,635.00  

            1313-1 Accumulated Deprec - Zabler -88.00  

         Total 1313 Zabler Park Improvements $                                          2,547.00  

      Total 1300 Land & Buildings Held for Conservation $                                          2,547.00  

      1310 Rohner Park Barn 19,220.00  

      1311 Land Improvements-Rohner Park 64,327.45  

         1312 Accumulated Deprec-Land Improvements -19,287.63  

      Total 1311 Land Improvements-Rohner Park $                                        45,039.82  

      1320 GLC Owned Lands

         1321 Bromley's Woods 390,000.00  

Geneva Lake Conservancy Inc.

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2022



         1321-1 Bromley's Woods II 200,580.00  

         1322 Hermansen Woods 169,500.00  

         1323 Lot 1 500.00  

         1324 Hansen Preserve 180,140.00  

         1325 Rohner Park 46,585.00  

         1326 Stevens Family Land Trust 125,000.00  

         1327 Zabler Property Donation 600,000.00  

         1328 Cimeley Woods 175,000.00  

      Total 1320 GLC Owned Lands $                                   1,887,305.00  

      1400 Property & Equipment - Operations

         1410 Furniture Fixtures Computers 4,519.09  

         1411 Acc Depre FF&C 9,849.19  

         1420 Mill House Fontana

            1421 Original Cost 135,792.81  

            1422 Renovations - 2013-14 56,265.00  

            1423 Accumulated Depreciation -123,522.87  

         Total 1420 Mill House Fontana $                                        68,534.94  

         1430 Mill House Land 67,100.00  

      Total 1400 Property & Equipment - Operations $                                      150,003.22  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                   2,104,115.04  

   Other Assets

      1500 Long-Term Investments

         1510 Community FDN of So. Wisconsin

            1511 Easement Legal Defense Fund 72,291.80  

            1512 Easement Maintenance Fund 117,144.68  

         Total 1510 Community FDN of So. Wisconsin $                                      189,436.48  

         1530 Vanguard Investment Accounts

            1531 Vanguard Rohner Long-Term Investment Account 225,847.51  

            1532 Vanguard Haubrich Long-term Investment Fund 49,506.16  

            1533 Vanguard GLC Owned Properties LT Maint Fund 30,938.42  

         Total 1530 Vanguard Investment Accounts $                                      306,292.09  

      Total 1500 Long-Term Investments $                                      495,728.57  

   Total Other Assets $                                      495,728.57  

TOTAL ASSETS $                                   3,412,622.64  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            2010 Accounts Payable 48.73  

         Total Accounts Payable $                                               48.73  

         Other Current Liabilities

            2020 Accrued Payroll & Taxes

               2021 FICA Federal WH 3,256.40  

               2022 State Withholding 1,147.88  

               2030 Wages Payable 13,069.51  

            Total 2020 Accrued Payroll & Taxes $                                        17,473.79  

            2041 Real Estate Tax Credit (Bromley) 0.00  



            2060 Advia Credit Union Loan 0.00  

            2065 Grants Payable 0.00  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                                        17,473.79  

      Total Current Liabilities $                                        17,522.52  

   Total Liabilities $                                        17,522.52  

   Equity

      3000 With Donor Restrictions - for Projects

         3001 GLC's Special Places Fund 119,593.03  

         3002 Bromley Property 0.00  

         3003 Conservation@Home Program -384.97  

         3004 Hansen Preserve 0.00  

         3005 Hermansen Woods 26,524.32  

         3006 Lake Program - Keeping it Blue 21,133.02  

         3007 Lake Taskforce - WAFGL 69,684.15  

         3008 Lesser Celandine Program 0.00  

         3009 Website 0.00  

         3010 Oak Program (Griffith Donation) 1,951.50  

         3011 Staff Continuing Ed 0.00  

         3012 Rohner Park 130,900.63  

         3013 White River County Park 2,077.44  

         3014 SWISC Grant for Piening Property 0.00  

         3015 Zabler Property (Haubrich Grant) 7,137.40  

         3016 Mill House Garden Development 0.00  

         3017 Haubrich Property 35,717.00  

         3098 Misc. Restricted Donations 0.00  

      Total 3000 With Donor Restrictions - for Projects $                                      414,333.52  

      3099 CY Restricted Donations -192,897.63  

      3100 Long-Term Maintenance/Stewardship Funds - Restricted

         3110 Rohner Park Vanguard Fund - Restricted

            3111 Rohner Park Long-term Stewardship Fund 235,000.00  

            3112 Rohner Park Long-Term Stewardship Fund Earnings -9,152.50  

         Total 3110 Rohner Park Vanguard Fund - Restricted $                                      225,847.50  

         3120 Haubrich Vanguard Fund - Restricted

            3121 Haubrich Long-term Stewardship Fund 52,500.00  

            3122 Haubrich Long-term Stewardship Fund Earnings -2,993.84  

         Total 3120 Haubrich Vanguard Fund - Restricted $                                        49,506.16  

         3130 GLC Fee-Owned Property Vanguard Fund - Restricted

            3131 GLC Fee-Owned Property Long-term Stewardship Fund 33,180.62  

            3132 GLC Fee-Owned Property Long-term Stewardship Fund Earnings -2,240.39  

         Total 3130 GLC Fee-Owned Property Vanguard Fund - Restricted $                                        30,940.23  

      Total 3100 Long-Term Maintenance/Stewardship Funds - Restricted $                                      306,293.89  

      3200 For Easement Legal Defense

         3210 Easement Legal Defense Fund Restricted CFSW 52,750.00  

         3220 Easement Legal Defense - Board Designated 22,014.78  

         3230 CFSW Easement Legal Defense Earnings - Board Designated 19,541.80  

      Total 3200 For Easement Legal Defense $                                        94,306.58  

      3300 For Easement Stewardship



         3310 Easement Stewardship Restricted CFSW 84,552.56  

         3320 Easement Stewardship - Board Designated 26,472.93  

         3330 CFSW Easement Stewardship Earnings - Board Designated 32,592.12  

      Total 3300 For Easement Stewardship $                                      143,617.61  

      3400 Operating Reserve 378,098.09  

      3900 Retained Earnings 216,817.37  

      3913 Invested in Land, property & Equipment 2,100,976.64  

      3914 DWD UE Assurance CD 3,078.85  

      Net Income -69,524.80  

   Total Equity $                                   3,395,100.12  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $                                   3,412,622.64  

Friday, Jan 27, 2023 06:46:07 AM GMT-8 - Accrual Basis



12/31/22

Acutals

2022

Budget

12/31/21 

Actuals

Income ** As of 1/25/23

   4210 Contributions 383,398.11  378,404.00  363,112.76  

   4218 Releases from Restriction 142,675.86  174,071.00  222,691.55  

   4600 Interest Income Unrestricted 172.67  0.00  824.46  

   4800 Special Events Income

      4810 Registrations 75,880.80  55,000.00  54,744.00  

      4812 Sponsorships 62,500.00  80,000.00  76,500.00  

      4814 Other 48,481.94  55,000.00  43,737.00  

   Total 4800 Special Events Income $        186,862.74  $        190,000.00  $        174,981.00  

Total Income $        713,109.38  $        742,475.00  $        761,609.77  

Gross Profit $        713,109.38  $        742,475.00  $        761,609.77  

Expenses

   6018 GLC Programs - Restricted 6,819.88  

      6019 Grant Expense 16,435.00  

      6018-1 Rohner Park Programs 15,898.90  19,400.00  13,386.05  

      6018-12 Rohner Park R&M 20,116.76  27,667.04  

      6018-2 Conservation@Home Program 3,777.97  3,495.00  3,846.95  

      6018-3 Keeping it Blue Program 14,610.25  1,654.99  

      6018-4 GL Taskforce (to include Keeping it Blue) 51,411.23  59,106.00  31,741.63  

      6018-5 Lesser Celandine Program 1,934.56  1,900.00  2,073.00  

      6018-6 Oak Savanna Project 650.00  13,000.00  2,877.00  

      6018-7 Hermansen's Woods 5,027.98  10,600.00  3,246.91  

      6018-8 White River County Park 435.24  2,000.00  

      6018-9 Zabler Preserve 2,354.35  1,258.00  

      6018-10 Land Acquisition Fund 47,000.00  

      6018-11 Oak Exhibit & Contest 3,008.62  5,312.00  269.36  

      6018 -13 Mill House Garden Development 19,500.00  11,000.00  

      6018 -98 Misc. Restricted Programs 3,950.00  0.00  

   Total 6018 GLC Programs - Restricted $        142,675.86  * $        174,071.00  $        110,017.81  

   6019 GLC Programs - Unrestricted

      6019-1 Oak Tree Sale 998.88  4,600.00  

      6019-2 Native Plant Sale 4,287.11  3,400.00  3,432.62  

   Total 6019 GLC Programs - Unrestricted $            5,285.99  $            8,000.00  $            3,432.62  

   6020 Insurance

      6021 Insurance - General Liability 7,431.55  8,500.00  7,823.90  

      6022 Insurance - Officers/Directors 1,063.64  1,800.00  1,691.77  

      6023 Insurance - Conservation Legal Defense 2,378.82  2,500.00  2,235.98  

   Total 6020 Insurance $          10,874.01  $          12,800.00  $          11,751.65  

   6030 Interest Paid-Advia Credit Union 158.92  

   6040 Legal & Professional Fees

      6042 Accounting 8,831.88  8,225.00  9,804.89  

      6044 Bookkeeping 1,760.00  1,600.00  1,575.00  

      6046 Legal Fees 3,536.90  7,000.00  4,393.00  

      6047 IT Professional Fees 1,499.48  1,000.00  922.73  

      6048 Other 11,379.00  * 6,000.00  5,904.60  
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   Total 6040 Legal & Professional Fees $          27,007.26  $          23,825.00  $          22,600.22  

   6050 Occupancy

      6051 Utilities 2,799.67  2,500.00  2,316.56  

   Total 6050 Occupancy $            2,799.67  $            2,500.00  $            2,316.56  

   6060 Office Expenses

      6061 Advertising 5,734.89  4,000.00  4,314.75  

      6062 Credit Card Fees 6,662.14  9,000.00  7,402.74  

      6063 Memberships & Subscriptions 11,919.37  9,000.00  8,491.54  

      6064 Misc Bank Charges & Fees 630.06  600.00  626.34  

      6065 SAS - Software as a Service 1,896.00  2,500.00  2,235.83  

      6066 Office Supplies 4,318.55  3,500.00  3,725.12  

      6067 Taxes & Licenses 682.38  500.00  430.68  

      6068 Telephone & Internet 3,388.68  4,000.00  4,060.79  

      6069 Phone Subsidy Expense 2,400.00  2,500.00  2,450.00  

      6070 Other General & Admin Expenses 1,148.88  1,000.00  1,041.26  

      6071 Miscellaneous 3,136.49  3,000.00  2,628.46  

   Total 6060 Office Expenses $          41,917.44  $          39,600.00  $          37,407.51  

   6080 Postage and Printing

      6081 Postage & Shipping 4,298.53  4,000.00  4,297.16  

      6082 Printing, Design & Other 20,307.13  15,000.00  13,441.12  

   Total 6080 Postage and Printing $          24,605.66  $          19,000.00  $          17,738.28  

   6090 Professional Development 4,767.71  * 2,500.00  1,180.00  

   6100 Repair & Maintenance - owned lands

      6103 Mill House R&M 9,008.30  * 5,000.00  9,007.50  

      6105 GLC owned lands R&M 27,050.13  

            6105-1 Maple Hills 3,020.00  * 2,000.00  

            6105-2 Hansen Preserve 2,369.91  10,000.00  

            6105-3 Cimeley Woods 1,588.30  1,000.00  

            6105-4 Bromley's Woods 4,842.35  * 3,500.00  

            6105-5 Jacobsen 0.00  

            6105-6 Zabler Preserve 166.00  15,000.00  

            6105-7 Piening Preserve 5,474.25  6,000.00  

            6105-10 Mill House Native Plant Preserve 12,488.46  *
   Total 6100 Repair & Maintenance - owned lands $          38,957.57  $          42,500.00  $          36,057.63  

   6120 Special Events Expense

      6121 Advertising/Invitations 12,098.29  12,000.00  10,990.04  

      6122 Auction Items 61.79  1,000.00  707.44  

      6123 Catering 49,380.92  40,000.00  35,311.60  

      6124 Entertainment 5,925.00  10,000.00  13,223.42  

      6125 Misc 10,782.70  * 5,000.00  10,584.46  

      6126 Venue 7,435.34  5,000.00  1,850.00  

   Total 6120 Special Events Expense $          85,684.04  $          73,000.00  $          72,666.96  

   6140 Travel

      6141 Mileage & Travel 7,613.12  6,000.00  6,083.12  

      6142 Meals and Entertainment 2,246.96  1,200.00  1,092.58  

   Total 6140 Travel $            9,860.08  $            7,200.00  $            7,175.70  

   6700 Depreciation 12,798.80  12,500.00  12,950.00  

   6710 Miscellaneous 824.46  

   6715 Contingency 5,820.32  7,000.00  9,036.37  

   7010 Payroll Expenses

   Total 7010 Payroll Expenses $        328,036.34  $        337,979.00  $        300,906.17  



Total Expenses $        741,090.75  $        762,475.00  $        646,220.86  

Net Operating Income -$         27,981.37  -$         20,000.00  $        115,388.91  

Other Income

   4300 Land Donation 175,000.00  

   9800 Donor Restricted Activity

      9805 Donor Restricted Contribution 23,000.00  

      9810 Prior Restricted Income Released

   Total 9800 Donor Restricted Activity $                  0.00  $          23,000.00  $                  0.00  

   9820 Quasai-Endowment Contributions

      9821 Quasai-Endowment Contributions 6,178.76  *
      9822 Investment Income (dividends, gains/losses)

   Total 9820 Quasai-Endowment Contributions $            6,178.76  $                  0.00  $                  0.00  

   9830 Land Acquisition Funding

      9832 Grants and Contributions - other 47,000.00  100,000.00  

   Total 9830 Land Acquisition Funding $                  0.00  $          47,000.00  $        100,000.00  

9840 Investment Income - Restricted

      9841 Realized Capital Gains/Loss 4,434.22  12,051.73  

      9842 Unrealized Capital Gains/Loss -58,639.74  11,030.27  

      9843 Dividend Income 9,509.95  4,106.29  

      9844 Interest Income 72.82  20,000.00  408.92  

      98455 Investment Fees -3,099.44  -3,034.08  

   Total 9840 Investment Income - Restricted -47,722.19  20,000.00  24,563.13  

9901 Restricted Donations 192,897.63  

Total Other Income -$         41,543.43  $          70,000.00  $        492,460.76  

Other Expenses

6218 Released From Restrictions Expense 222,692.00  

8005 Sale of Assets 826.00  

Total Other Expenses $        223,518.00  

Net Other Income -$         41,543.43  $          70,000.00  $        268,942.76  

Net Income -$         69,524.80  $          50,000.00  $        384,331.67  



Account # Fund Name Balance on 1/1/22

Funds Received in 

2022

Funds Released from 

Restriction in 2022

Fund Balance on 

12/31/22

3001 GLC's Special Places Fund 44,943.03                 74,650.00            -                             119,593.03               

3002 Bromley's Woods -                             -                        -                             -                             

3003 Conservation@ Home 3,043.00                    350.00                  3,777.97                    (384.97)                      

3004 Hansen Preserve -                        -                             

3005 Hermansen's Woods 29,296.57                 2,255.73               5,027.98                    26,524.32                 

3016 Mill House Gardens -                             19,500.00            19,500.00                 -                             

3006 LAKE - Keeping it Blue 22,743.27                 13,000.00            14,610.25                 21,133.02                 

3007 LAKE - Taskforce 8,345.38                    112,750.00          51,411.23                 69,684.15                 

3008 Lesser Celandine 1,934.56                    -                        1,934.56                    -                             

3009 LTA Website -                        -                             

3010 Heritage Oak Program (89.88)                        5,700.00               3,658.62                    1,951.50                    

3012 Rohner Park 67,242.29                 99,674.00            36,015.66                 130,900.63               

3011 Staff Education -                        -                             

3014 SEWISC grant - Piening -                             -                             

3013 WRCP 2,310.68                    202.00                  435.24                       2,077.44                    

3015 Zabler Property 1,258.75                    8,233.00               2,354.35                    7,137.40                    

3017 Haubrich Property -                             35,717.00            -                             35,717.00                 

3098 Misc. Restricted for Small Projects -                             3,950.00               3,950.00                    -                             

Total Restricted projects 181,027.65               375,981.73          142,675.86               414,333.52               

Restricted Funds & Release Summary
As of 12/31/22



Account # Fund Name

1010 Amazon Smile Checking 374.70                  

1020 General Operating Checking 508,051.05           

1032 Money Market Account 241,317.77                                      

   LESS Restricted Funds in Money Market

     Restricted Program Funds 414,333.52                                      * Total from Program Summary Tab

          Total Operating funds held in Reserve Money Market (173,015.75)         

Total Unrestricted Cash 335,410.00$   

1031-1 Board Designated Easement Maintenance 26,424.84             

1031-2 Board Designated Legal Reserves 22,014.78             

48,439.62             

Cash Summary
As of 12/31/22

Cash Available for Investment



Geneva Lake Conservancy Inc.

Profit and Loss
2023 PRELIMINARY Budget

as of 1/25/23
2023

Budget

12/31/22

Acutals

12/31/21 

Actuals

Income ** As of 1/25/23

   4210 Contributions 412,998.88  383,398.11  363,112.76  

   4218 Releases from Restriction 243,547.46  142,675.86  222,691.55  

   4600 Interest Income Unrestricted 200.00  172.67  824.46  

   4800 Special Events Income

      4810 Registrations 90,000.00  75,880.80  54,744.00  

      4812 Sponsorships 75,000.00  62,500.00  76,500.00  

      4814 Other 35,000.00  48,481.94  43,737.00  

   Total 4800 Special Events Income $        200,000.00  $        186,862.74  $        174,981.00  

Total Income $        856,746.34  $        713,109.38  $        761,609.77  

Gross Profit $        856,746.34  $        713,109.38  $        761,609.77  

Expenses

   6018 GLC Programs - Restricted 6,819.88  

      6018-1 Rohner Park Programs 40,000.00  15,898.90  13,386.05  130,900.63  

      6018-12 Rohner Park R&M 20,116.76  27,667.04  

      6018-2 Conservation@Home Program 2,000.00  3,777.97  3,846.95  -384.97  

      6018-3 Keeping it Blue Program 14,610.25  1,654.99  21,133.02  

      6018-4 GL Taskforce (to include Keeping it Blue) 62,147.46  51,411.23  31,741.63  69,684.15  

      6018-5 Lesser Celandine Program 1,934.56  2,073.00  

      6018-6 Oak Savanna Project 1,900.00  650.00  2,877.00  1,951.50  

      6018-7 Hermansen's Woods 4,000.00  5,027.98  3,246.91  26,524.32  

      6018-8 White River County Park 1,000.00  435.24  2,077.44  

      6018-9 Zabler Preserve 5,000.00  2,354.35  7,137.40  

      6018-10 GLC's Special Places Fund (LAQF) 119,000.00  119,593.03  

      6018-11 Oak Exhibit & Contest 3,008.62  269.36  

      6018 -13 Mill House Garden Development 19,500.00  

      6018-14 Healthy Lakes Grants 7,500.00  16,435.00  

      6018-15 Haubrich 1,000.00  35,717.00  

      6018 -98 Misc. Restricted Programs 3,950.00  

   Total 6018 GLC Programs - Restricted $        243,547.46  $        142,675.86  * $        110,017.81  * 414,333.52  

   6019 GLC Programs - Unrestricted

      6019-1 Oak Tree Sale 1,000.00  998.88  

      6019-2 Native Plant Sale 5,000.00  4,287.11  3,432.62  

      6019-3 Hillmoor 10,000.00  new cost
   Total 6019 GLC Programs - Unrestricted $          16,000.00  $            5,285.99  $            3,432.62  

   6020 Insurance

      6021 Insurance - General Liability 7,500.00  7,431.55  7,823.90  

      6022 Insurance - Officers/Directors 1,200.00  1,063.64  1,691.77  

      6023 Insurance - Conservation Legal Defense 2,300.00  2,378.82  2,235.98  

   Total 6020 Insurance $          11,000.00  $          10,874.01  $          11,751.65  

   6030 Interest Paid-Advia Credit Union 158.92  

   6040 Legal & Professional Fees

      6042 Accounting 9,000.00  8,831.88  9,804.89  

      6044 Bookkeeping 1,800.00  1,760.00  1,575.00  

      6046 Legal Fees 5,000.00  3,536.90  4,393.00  

      6047 IT Professional Fees 1,500.00  1,499.48  922.73  

           6047.1 Website Redesign 2023 5,000.00  

      6048 Other 4,720.00  7,659.00  5,904.60  

           6047.1 Re-Accreditation Consulting Fees 3,280.00  3,720.00  

   Total 6040 Legal & Professional Fees $          30,300.00  $          27,007.26  $          22,600.22  

   6050 Occupancy

      6051 Utilities 3,000.00  2,799.67  2,316.56  

   Total 6050 Occupancy $            3,000.00  $            2,799.67  $            2,316.56  

Restr. Acct Fund balance as of 12/31/22



   6060 Office Expenses

      6061 Advertising 5,000.00  5,734.89  4,314.75  

      6062 Credit Card Fees 7,000.00  6,662.14  7,402.74  

mem 18,000.00  11,919.37  8,491.54  Re-accreditation costs
      6064 Misc Bank Charges & Fees 650.00  630.06  626.34  

      6065 SAS - Software as a Service 2,000.00  1,896.00  2,235.83  

      6066 Office Supplies 6,000.00  4,318.55  3,725.12  Kiera's new computer
      6067 Taxes & Licenses 700.00  682.38  430.68  

      6068 Telephone & Internet 3,500.00  3,388.68  4,060.79  

      6069 Phone Subsidy Expense 2,700.00  2,400.00  2,450.00  

      6070 Other General & Admin Expenses 1,148.88  1,148.88  1,041.26  

      6071 Miscellaneous 1,000.00  3,136.49  2,628.46  Clean out storage locker
   Total 6060 Office Expenses $          47,698.88  $          41,917.44  $          37,407.51  

   6080 Postage and Printing

      6081 Postage & Shipping 5,000.00  4,298.53  4,297.16  

      6082 Printing, Design & Other 20,000.00  20,307.13  13,441.12  

   Total 6080 Postage and Printing $          25,000.00  $          24,605.66  $          17,738.28  

   6090 Professional Development 1,000.00  4,767.71  * 1,180.00  *
   6100 Repair & Maintenance - owned lands

      6103 Mill House R&M 8,500.00  9,008.30  * 9,007.50  *
      6105 GLC owned lands R&M 27,050.13  

            6105-1 Maple Hills 1,000.00  3,020.00  * *
            6105-2 Hansen Preserve 3,000.00  2,369.91  

            6105-3 Cimeley Woods 1,588.30  

            6105-4 Bromley's Woods 5,000.00  4,842.35  * *
            6105-5 Jacobsen

            6105-6 Zabler Preserve 166.00  

            6105-7 Piening Preserve 5,474.25  

            6105-10 Mill House Native Plant Preserve 10,000.00  12,488.46  * *
            6105-11 Lake Ivanhoe 2,000.00  

   Total 6100 Repair & Maintenance - owned lands $          29,500.00  $          38,957.57  $          36,057.63  

   6120 Special Events Expense

      6121 Advertising/Invitations 10,000.00  12,098.29  10,990.04  

      6122 Auction Items 61.79  707.44  

      6123 Catering 52,000.00  49,380.92  35,311.60  

      6124 Entertainment 6,000.00  5,925.00  13,223.42  

      6125 Misc 10,000.00  10,782.70  * 10,584.46  *
      6126 Venue 7,500.00  7,435.34  1,850.00  

   Total 6120 Special Events Expense $          85,500.00  $          85,684.04  $          72,666.96  

   6140 Travel

      6141 Mileage & Travel 5,000.00  7,613.12  6,083.12  

      6142 Meals and Entertainment 1,000.00  2,246.96  1,092.58  

   Total 6140 Travel $            6,000.00  $            9,860.08  $            7,175.70  

   6700 Depreciation 12,950.00  12,798.80  12,950.00  

   6710 Miscellaneous 824.46  

   6715 Contingency 5,000.00  5,820.32  9,036.37  

   7010 Payroll Expenses

      7015 Intern - Misc 5,250.00  

      7020 Accounting 17,000.00  17,352.40  12,116.30  

      7030 Fundraising & Outreach 75,600.00  76,789.37  62,932.84  

      7040 Land Protection & Operations 49,350.00  46,889.63  41,702.02  

      7045 Steward Specialist 10,500.00  7,692.60  10,378.50  

      7050 Bonus 24,000.00  36,462.00  30,000.00  

      7051 Community Outreach Specialist 42,000.00  39,253.73  38,971.08  

      7055 Executive Mgmt 90,300.00  79,930.42  77,672.29  

      7060 Payroll Taxes 25,000.00  23,666.19  21,883.14  

      7061 401k Benefit Expense 6,500.00  

   Total 7010 Payroll Expenses $        340,250.00  $        328,036.34  $        300,906.17  



Total Expenses $        856,746.34  $        741,090.75  $        646,220.86  

Net Operating Income $                   0.00  -$         27,981.37  $        115,388.91  

Other Income

   4300 Land Donation 175,000.00  

   9800 Donor Restricted Activity

      9805 Donor Restricted Contribution

      9810 Prior Restricted Income Released

   Total 9800 Donor Restricted Activity $                   0.00  $                   0.00  $                   0.00  

   9820 Quasai-Endowment Contributions

      9821 Quasai-Endowment Contributions 6,178.76  * *
      9822 Investment Income (dividends, gains/losses)

   Total 9820 Quasai-Endowment Contributions $                   0.00  $            6,178.76  $                   0.00  

   9830 Land Acquisition Funding

      9832 Grants and Contributions - other 100,000.00  

   Total 9830 Land Acquisition Funding $                   0.00  $                   0.00  $        100,000.00  

9840 Investment Income - Restricted

      9841 Realized Capital Gains/Loss 4,434.22  12,051.73  

      9842 Unrealized Capital Gains/Loss -58,639.74  11,030.27  

      9843 Dividend Income 9,509.95  4,106.29  

      9844 Interest Income 72.82  408.92  

      98455 Investment Fees -3,099.44  -3,034.08  

   Total 9840 Investment Income - Restricted -47,722.19  24,563.13  

9901 Restricted Donations 192,897.63  

Total Other Income $                   0.00  -$         41,543.43  $        492,460.76  

Other Expenses

6218 Released From Restrictions Expense 222,692.00  

8005 Sale of Assets 826.00  

Total Other Expenses $        223,518.00  

Net Other Income $                   0.00  -$         41,543.43  $        268,942.76  

Net Income $                   0.00  -$         69,524.80  $        384,331.67  



Statement of Operating Surplus (Deficit) 

The Geneva Lake Conservancy’s December 31, 2022 unaudited financial reports reflect an Operating 

Deficit of $27,981.  The reasons for the deficit were examined by the finance committee at their January 

24, 2023 meeting. 

There is a non-cash depreciation expense of $12,799 which is not funded on an annual basis.  The 

depreciation relates the GLC office building which has historically funded major maintenance projects by 

borrowing against the building asset.  The property is well maintained, and major deferred maintenance 

projects have been completed within the last 5-10 years.  There is also depreciation  on a building 

located at Rohner Children’s Fishing Park.  The conservancy has received a donation from the donor of 

the park which is available to fund future maintenance projects. 

 

The remining $15,182 of the deficit was due to inflation which increased the cost of running special 

events.  The Finance committee is comfortable that there are sufficient reserves to cover this deficit and 

that a combination of increased ticket prices and special events cost control will eliminate the deficit in 

future years. 


